## SUPREME COURT O F INDIA REVISED

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2013

CC 16802/2013

(From the judgment and order dated 16/10/2012 in CWP No.12624/1996 of the HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

ASHOK KUMAR & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH [I.A. 1 (C/DELAY IN FILING SLP AND OFFICE REPORT) WITH APPLN.(S) FOR PERMISSION TO PLACE ON RECORD ADDITIONAL DOCUMENT AND FOR EX-PARTE AD INTERIM STAY]

Date: 30/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

www.ecourtsindia.com

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mohan Jain, Sr. Adv.

Mr. D.K. Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Jaspreet Aulakh, Adv. Mr. Alakh Alok Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Garg, Adv. Mr. K.C. Dua, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, operation of the impugned judgment shall remain stayed, subject to the petitioners' depositing interest at the rate of 10% calculated with effect from 1st June, 1992 with the Haryana Urban Development Authority within a period of

Tag with Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.16423 of 2013.

...2/-

:2:

I.A. NO... IN SLP(C) NO...CC NO.16802/2013 (FOR EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM STAY)

It is submitted by Mr. Mohan Jain, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the applicants - petitioners that after the impugned order was passed by the High Court, the respondent -Haryana Urban Development Authority (HUDA) has passed an order dated 10th August, 2013 resuming the plot which was allotted to the petitioners. In view of the order already passed in the Special Leave Petition, operation of the impugned order dated 10th August, 2013 attached with I.A. in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No...CC NO.16802 of 2013 is stayed.

I.A. is disposed of.

(VINOD LAKHINA) COURT MASTER

(INDU BALA KAPUR) COURT MASTER

ITEM NO.19

COURT NO.9

SECTION IVB

## SUPREME COURT O F INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2013

CC 16802/2013

(From the judgment and order dated 16/10/2012 in CWP No.12624/1996 of the HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

ASHOK KUMAR & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH [I.A. 1 (C/DELAY IN FILING SLP AND OFFICE REPORT) WITH APPLN.(S) FOR PERMISSION TO PLACE ON RECORD ADDITIONAL DOCUMENT AND FOR EX-PARTE AD INTERIM STAY]

Date: 30/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Mohan Jain, Sr. Adv. Mr. D.K. Thakur, Adv. Mr. Jaspreet Aulakh, Adv. Mr. Alakh Alok Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Garg, Adv. Mr. K.C. Dua, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, operation of the impugned judgment shall remain stayed, subject to the petitioners' depositing interest at the rate of 10% calculated with effect from 1st June, 1992 with the Haryana Urban Development Authority within a period of 30 eays.

Tag with Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.16423 of 2013.

...2/-

:2:

I.A. NO.1 IN SLP(C) NO...CC NO.16802/2013 (FOR EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM STAY)

It is submitted by Mr. Mohan Jain, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the applicants - petitioners that after the impugned order was passed by the High Court, the respondent -Haryana Urban Development Authority (HUDA) has passed an order dated 10th August, 2013 resuming the plot which was allotted to the petitioners. In view of the order already passed in the

Special Leave Petition, operation of the impugned order dated 10th August, 2013 attached with I.A. No.1 in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No...CC NO.16802 of 2013 is stayed.

I.A. No.1 is disposed of.

(VINOD LAKHINA) COURT MASTER

(INDU BALA KAPUR) | | COURT MASTER